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Global forecasts

Economic growth & inflation

Europe - Real GDP

2019
Eurozone 1.3
- France 1.8
- Germany 0.6
- Italy 0.3
- Spain 2.0
Switzerland 1.2
UK 1.4

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

Americas - Real GDP

2019
Brazil 1.4
Canada 1.9
Mexico -0.2
us 2.3

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

2019
Czech Republic 2.3
Hungary 4.6
Poland 4.7
Russia 2.0
South Africa 0.1
Turkey 0.9

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

Values are displayed as % change year-on-year

F = Forecast
indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

2020F
-6.7
-8.0
-5.1
-8.9
-10.8
-2.5
-9.8

2020F
-4.1
-5.4
-8.3
-3.4

2020F
-5.6
-5.0
-2.7
-3.0
-6.4
1.8

2021F
5.1
6.0
3.7
5.0
59
3.3
7.0

2021F
55
7.6
6.3
6.5

2021F
4.0
7.1
55
4.5
53
8.9

2022F
53
4.7
4.9
4.7
6.6
3.0
5.8

2022F
2.1
52
3.0
6.0

2022F
5.2
5.1
5.6
3.3
3.2
4.0

2019
Eurozone 1.2
- France 1.3
- Germany 1.4
- Italy 0.6
- Spain 0.8
Switzerland 04
UK 1.8

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

Americas - CPI

2019
Brazil 3.7
Canada 1.9
Mexico 3.6
us 1.8

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

EMEA - CPI
2019

Czech Republic 2.8
Hungary 3.3
Poland 2.3
Russia 4.5
South Africa 4.1
Turkey 15.2

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

2020F
0.3

0.5
0.4
-0.1
-0.3
-0.7
0.9

2020F
3.2
0.7
34
1.2

2020F
3.2
3.3
3.4
34
3.3
12.3

2021F
2.2
1.9
2.9
1.5
2.4
0.5
2.2

2021F
7.7
2.3
53
4.4

2021F
2.8
4.5

4.5

6.1
4.4
17.1

2022F
1.4
0.8
1.6
0.7
1.0
0.4
2.6

2022F
53
1.9
53
3.0

2022F
2.5
3.5
3.8
4.8

4.7
12.4
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Global forecasts

Economic growth & inflation

Asia - Real GDP
2019

Australia 1.9
New Zealand 2.4
China 6.0
Hong Kong -1.7
India 4.0
Indonesia 5.0
Japan 0.0
Malaysia 4.4
Philippines 6.1
Singapore 1.3
South Korea 2.2
Taiwan 3.0
Thailand 2.3
Asia* 5.0

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

World - Real GDP
2019
World** 2.9

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

Values are displayed as % change year-on-year

F = Forecast

* Excluding Japan, Australia & NZ

** Excluding Venezuela
indicates an increase from the previous week
indicates a decrease from the previous week

2020F
-2.4
-2.9
2.3
-6.1
-7.3
-2.1
-4.7
-5.6
-9.6
-54
-0.9
3.1
-6.1
-0.8

2020F
-3.2

2021F
4.0
4.2
8.2
7.0
8.9
2.2
2.5
2.3
4.0
7.0
4.8
5.9
1.2
7.1

2021F
6.3

2022F
2.7
4.7
5.8
4.7
6.5
5.2
3.0
6.0
7.5
6.0
3.5
3.3
6.0
5.8

2022F
5.2

2019
Australia 1.6
New Zealand 1.6
China 2.9
Hong Kong 2.9
India 4.8
Indonesia 2.8
Japan 0.5
Malaysia 0.7
Philippines 2.5
Singapore 0.6
South Korea 0.4
Taiwan 0.6
Thailand 0.7
Asia* 2.9

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

World - CPI
2019
World** 3.1

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, UBS

2020F
0.8
1.7
2.5
0.3
6.2
2.0
-0.0
-1.1
2.6
-0.2
0.5
-0.2
-0.8
2.8

2020F
25

2021F
2.7
3.2
1.3
1.4
55
2.1
-0.1
2.5
4.3
1.5
2.0
2.0
1.1
2.3

2021F
3.8

2022F
2.3
2.4
2.5
1.7
4.5
3.3
0.3
1.9
3.3
1.0
1.5
1.1
1.4
2.9

2022F
34
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Global forecasts

Target rates overview

Central banks
Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022

Fed 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08
ECB -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50 -0.50
SNB -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75
BoE 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.25 0.25
BoC 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.50
RBA 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
RBNZ 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25
BoJ -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10
PBoC* 2.15 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20

Sources: Haver, CEIC, National Statistic, Bloomberg, UBS

Values are displayed as %
* 7 day repo rate used as proxy for China target rate



Global forecasts

Interest rates

Europe Asia
Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022 Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022
EUR 3M Libor -0.54 -0.46 -0.45 -0.45 -0.45 JPY 3M Tibor 0.07 -0.05 -0.05 -0.05 -0.05
EUR 2Y Bund -0.70 -0.70 -0.70 -0.70 -0.70 JPY 2Y JBG -0.12 -0.15 -0.15 -0.15 -0.15
EUR 5Y Bund -0.63 -0.60 -0.50 -0.45 -0.45 JPY 5Y JGB -0.09 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10 -0.10
EUR 10Y Bund -0.32 -0.20 -0.10 0.00 0.00 JPY 10Y JGB 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.15
CHF SARON -0.72 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 AUD 3M Interest rate 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
CHF 2Y Eidg. -0.75 -0.80 -0.80 -0.80 -0.80 AUD 10Y Gov 1.30 1.60 1.80 1.90 2.10
CHF 5Y Eidg. -0.61 -0.55 -0.50 -0.45 -0.45 NZD 3M Interest rate 0.52 0.75 0.95 1.15 1.35
CHF 10Y Eidg. -0.28 -0.20 -0.10 -0.05 -0.05 NZD 10Y Gov 2.02 1.90 2.10 2.20 2.30
GBP SONIA 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 CNY 7-day Repo 2.15 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.20
GBP 2Y Gilt 0.21 0.10 0.10 0.15 0.20 CNY 10Y Gov 2.87 2.90 2.90 2.90 2.90
GBP 5Y Gilt 0.40 0.40 0.50 0.55 0.55 HKD 3M Hibor 0.14 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
GBP 10Y Gilt 0.74 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.00 HKD 10Y Gov 1.15 1.70 1.80 1.80 1.80
Sources: Bloomberg, UBS INR 3M T Bill 3.29 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.30
INR 10Y Gov 6.17 6.75 7.00 7.00 7.00
Americas Bl 7 day repo rate 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.75
IDR 10Y G 6.19 6.75 7.00 7.25 7.25
Current  Dec2021 Mar2022 Jun2022 Sep 2022 o
, MYR 3M Klibor 1.94 2.15 2.15 2.15 2.40
USD 3M Libor 0.12 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.29
MYR 10Y Gov 3.23 3.50 3.80 3.80 3.80
USD 2Y Treas. 0.22 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.60 -
PHP 3M Phibor 1.26 1.90 1.90 1.90 2.15
USD 5Y Treas. 0.81 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.35
PHP 10Y Gov 4.20 4.40 4.65 4.90 4.90
USD 10Y Treas. 1.34 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.00 -
SGD 3M Sibor 0.43 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40
USD 30Y Treas. 1.96 2.40 2.45 2.50 2.50
- SGD 10Y Gov 1.42 1.80 2.00 2.00 2.00
CAD 3M T-Bill 0.16 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.34
KRW 3M CD 0.90 0.69 0.75 0.80 0.85
CAD 10Y GOV 1.21 1.60 1.80 1.85 1.85
KRW 10Y Gov 2.03 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30
MXN 3M TIIE 4.80 5.25 5.25 5.25 5.50
TWD 3M CP 0.59 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48
MXN 10Y Bono 6.98 7.15 7.15 7.15 7.30
TWD 10Y Gov 0.44 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60
BRL 3M Swap rate 6.66 8.25 8.25 8.25 8.25 ,
THB 3M Bibor 0.62 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.80
BRL 5Y Treasury note 9.78 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
THB 10Y Gov 1.73 1.85 2.00 2.20 2.20

Sources: Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, UBS
Sources: Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, UBS

indicates an increase from the previous week 05
indicates a decrease from the previous week



Global forecasts

Credit spreads

Developed markets

Current
USD corporate 88
USD corporate (1-10 years) 64
Euro corporate 84
USD high yield 316
Euro high yield 296

Sources: Bloomberg Barclays, ICE Data Indices, UBS

Values are displayed as basis points

Dec 2021
95

70

90

300

290

Jun 2022
95

70

90

300

290

Emerging markets

EM sovereigns in USD
EM corporates in USD
Asia

Sources: JP Morgan, UBS

Current
341
294
283

Dec 2021
340
300
285

Jun 2022
340
300
260
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Global forecasts

Major currencies

usbD EUR

Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022 Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022
EURUSD 1.18 1.20 1.18 1.15 1.13 EURUSD 1.18 1.20 1.18 1.15 1.13
USDJPY 110 113 114 115 116 EURIPY 130 136 135 132 131
GBPUSD 1.37 1.43 1.42 1.39 1.36 EURGBP 0.86 0.84 0.83 0.83 0.83
USDCHF 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.96 0.97 EURCHF 1.09 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10
USDCAD 1.27 1.21 1.20 1.20 1.20 EURCAD 1.50 1.45 1.42 1.38 1.36
AUDUSD 0.74 0.76 0.74 0.72 0.70 EURAUD 1.61 1.58 1.59 1.60 1.61
NzZDUSD 0.71 0.73 0.72 0.71 0.70 EURNZD 1.67 1.64 1.64 1.62 1.61
USDSEK 8.63 8.33 8.39 8.61 8.76 EURSEK 10.19 10.00 9.90 9.90 9.90
USDNOK 8.72 8.17 8.22 8.35 8.50 EURNOK 10.31 9.80 9.70 9.60 9.60
Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS
CHF GBP

Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022 Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022
USDCHF 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.96 0.97 GBPUSD 1.37 1.43 1.42 1.39 1.36
EURCHF 1.09 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 GBPEUR 1.16 1.19 1.20 1.20 1.20
JPYCHF 0.84 0.81 0.82 0.83 0.84 GBPCHF 1.27 1.31 1.33 1.33 1.33
GBPCHF 1.27 1.31 1.33 1.33 1.33 GBPJPY 152 161 162 159 158
CADCHF 0.72 0.76 0.78 0.80 0.81 GBPCAD 1.75 1.73 1.71 1.66 1.63
AUDCHF 0.68 0.70 0.69 0.69 0.68 GBPAUD 1.87 1.88 1.92 1.92 1.94
NZDCHF 0.65 0.67 0.67 0.68 0.68 GBPNZD 1.94 1.96 1.97 1.95 1.94
CHFSEK 9.35 9.09 9.00 9.00 9.00 GBPSEK 11.85 11.90 11.93 11.93 11.93
CHFNOK 9.46 8.91 8.82 8.73 8.73 GBPNOK 11.99 11.67 11.69 11.57 11.57
Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

indicates an increase from the previous week
- : 07
indicates a decrease from the previous week



Global forecasts

Emerging market currencies

Asia

USDCNY
USDHKD*
USDINR
USDIDR
USDKRW
USDMYR
USDPHP
usbsaGD
USDTHB
UsbDTWD

Current
6.46
7.78
73.6
14,252
1,167
4.15
50.11
1.35
32.79
27.74

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

* HKD is pegged to the USD

Dec 2021
6.55
7.80
77.0
15,000
1,150
4.20
50.50
1.36
33.50
28.20

Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022

6.60
7.80
78.0
15,200
1,160
4.22
51.00
1.36
33.00
28.40

6.65
7.80
79.0
15,300
1,170
4.24
51.50
1.37
32.70
28.60

6.65
7.80
79.5
15,400
1,180
4.28
52.00
1.38
32.40
28.70

EMEA

EURPLN

EURCZK
USDTRY
USDZAR
USDRUB

Current
4.51
25.39
8.47
14.26
73.38

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

Latin America

USDMXN

USDBRL

Current
19.95
5.28

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS

Dec 2021
4.42
25.30
9.30
15.70
70.00

Dec 2021
19.50
5.00

Mar 2022
4.36
25.20
9.50
16.00
70.00

Mar 2022
19.80
5.30

Jun 2022
4.36
25.20
9.70
16.20
70.00

Jun 2022
20.00
5.30

Sep 2022
4.36
25.20
9.90
16.30
72.00

Sep 2022
20.20
5.50
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Global forecasts

Commodities

Energy Agriculture

Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022
Brent Crude Qil, USD/bbl. 72.6 75.0 75.0 75.0 75.0 Corn, USD/bu.
WTI Crude Qil, USD/bbl.  69.3 72.0 72.0 72.0 72.0 Wheat (CBT), USD/bu.
US Natural Gas, 4.91 3.70 3.40 3.40 3.40 Soybeans, USD/bu.
USD/MMBtu Crude Palm Oil, MYR/MT
NW Thermal Coal (AU), 177 140 130 120 100 Cotton, USD/Ib.
USD/MT

Sugar, USD/Ib.
Coffee, USD/Ib.
Cocoa, USD/MT

Sources: Bloomberg, UBS

Sources: Bloomberg, UBS

Precious Metals
Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022

Gold, USD/oz 1,789 1,700 1,650 1,600 1,600 Livestock
Silver, USD/oz 239 21.0 21.0 200 200
Platinum, USD/oz 984 1,500 1,150 1,200 1,200

Lean Hogs, USD/Ib.

Palladium, USD/oz 2,254 2,600 2,500 2,500 2,400 Live Cattle, USD/Ib.

Sources: SIX Financial Information, UBS Sources: Bloomberg, UBS

Base Metals

Current Dec 2021 Mar 2022 Jun 2022 Sep 2022
Copper, USD/MT 9,249 10,000 10,000 10,500 10,500
Aluminum, USD/MT 2,794 2,700 2,700 2,600 2,500
Nickel, USD/MT 19,713 20,000 20,000 18,500 18,000
Zinc, USD/MT 3,062 3,100 2,950 2,800 2,700
Lead, USD/MT 2,279 2,400 2,300 2,200 2,100

Sources: Bloomberg, UBS

Note: Current values refer to the spot for precious metals, to the 3 month futures for base metals and to the active futures for the other sectors

Current
5.10
7.10
12.80
4,478
0.94
0.195
1.90
2,687

Current
0.87
1.23

Dec 2021
6.00
7.25
14.50
4,250
0.95
0.185
1.85
2,700

Dec 2021
0.90
1.30

Mar 2022
5.75

6.75
14.50
4,000
0.90
0.185
1.85
2,800

Mar 2022
0.90
1.40

Jun 2022
5.50
6.50
14.00
3,750
0.85
0.185
1.85
2,900

Jun 2022
0.90
1.45

Sep 2022
5.00
6.00
13.50
3,750
0.80
0.185
1.85
2,900

Sep 2022
0.90
1.45
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Global forecasts

Equity Markets

Americas

S&P 500

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Europe

Euro Stoxx
Euro Stoxx 50
FTSE 100
SMI

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Current
4,514

Current
448
4,177
7,096
12,215

Dec 2021
4,600

Dec 2021
480
4,350
7,600
12,600

Equity forecasts are based on price performance and not total expected return.

Jun 2022
4,800

Jun 2022
510
4,550
7,700
13,000

Asia
MSCI Asia ex-Japan
Topix (Japan)

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Emerging Markets

MSCI Emerging Markets ($)

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Global

MSCI AC World

Sources: Datastream, UBS

Current
845
2,080

Current
1,314

Current
860

Dec 2021
890
2,100

Dec 2021
1,360

Dec 2021
880

Jun 2022
910
2,150

Jun 2022
1,400

Jun 2022
918



Global forecasts

Equity Markets

Earnings per share

2020 2021F
S&P 500 142 207

Sources: Factset, UBS

2022F
227



Global forecasts

Real estate markets

Americas*

Canada
us
Sources: MSCI, UBS

Europe & Africa*

Belgium
France
Germany
Ireland

Italy
Netherlands
South Africa
Spain
Switzerland
UK

Sources: MSCI, UBS

F = Forecast

2019
4.20
4.24

2019
4.80
3.70
3.80
4.60
3.70
3.70
7.90
3.80
3.30
4.30

LTF = Long term forecast (15-25 years)

2020
3.60
3.90

2020
4.70
3.50
3.50
4.50
3.60
3.40
7.00
3.70
3.20
4.30

The value refers to the average of the reference year

2021F
3.80
4.00

2021F
4.80
3.50
3.40
4.70
3.60
3.50
7.50
3.90
3.20
4.50

2022F
3.90
4.10

2022F
5.10
3.70
3.60
5.00
3.80
3.70
7.90
4.20
3.40
4.80

* Benchmark income returns for direct real estate investments portfolios, all properties

LTF
4.20
4.50

LTF

5.40
3.90
3.90
5.10
4.00
3.90
8.30
4.30
3.60
4.90

Asia*

Australia

China

Hong Kong
Japan

Singapore
Sources: MSCI, UBS

Dividend yields for listed real estate

2019
5.00
5.10
410
4.50
4.80

2019

Global real estate equities 3.85

2020
4.40
4.20
3.20
4.20
4.30

2020
3.60

Sources: Bloomberg, FTSE EPRA NAREIT, UBS

2021F
4.50
4.40
3.10
4.10
4.40

2021F
3.10

2022F
4.70
4.60
3.30
4.40
4.60

2022F
3.50

LTF

5.00
4.90
3.50
4.60
4.90

LTF
4.00



RESBHLFRER

ARLAR—ME, UBS F—T-AURARAURF TR O—/N)L-DT)LR - R DA MUBS Switzerland AG =X F D EES)MNER L= Y —FLR—rEEHEIZ, UBS SuMi
TRUST Dz LR IR DAV MG SR (T, T4 ) AR mESFETVD. L3O TT , EXORXEHRARICEHELAH LGS ICIXREXIBELET . ALKR—FAEXT
RSN TWSIEEIE, BEETORNREREH BN T EELEETITREIZDOVLTIEISHIL TV =EEE T IIE8MBLNELET . BE. ALR—HE, ZEEDFEA . UBS R1T
HRXIEEBELTCRAINDIIELAHYET,

ALUR—MIFERIRBDAZBHELI-DDTHY . RECZTOMDOHEFRDEEF IR RICEHTHBFZREHL-LOTIILL, SMERIMEEICE OV RATERTIHYE
Bh, T BERICHEOREEN. UBRRFEZEELLLOTLHYEEA,

AUR—MMIBEHEIN-FEHROBR I T R THANEETESLHHLFERENASAFLIZLOTY M, TOEHEMEFETEMEITOVTE, BR-BRRZEBHT LINEERALL
FREEBWLFER A ALKR—MMIBHIN =T RTOER. BER. HiKE. FECERSNSGEEI’HYFET . BEOEEILFROEARRFOERLFBYFLEA KLKR—
MIRBESNTVWRIEEIIAPEMIZE, HHTRYFE O TLEVNLDLEENSENBYET

—BOREL. TOAHFORBENMEN=OITT CISFBRELTEGZVARERELHY . ZD-HREDMELIRIDUELNRELTSEEAHYET . AMEIVF T avBE11FY
RIBBNEEZ LN, —EDRE X DMIENRAKIBITH DT HAIREMEAHY . MECLBEITEENELEY . EMPLEIHEABEICGSYTHIEENHYET . T &
BEL—bOLEBARE DML, MIE. RBICEBELEZRFTARESHYFTT . ERBE MR- BRAORTE. REOREKREL. BEHRCBSOTHIMIZEY., LT BoBEEEZD
HETEE BB -REZICETIEMRICTHREO LTOEEHROTHIBIZEY . ToTWVEEET IOBRENNLET, F-E TERE. EBZOMEFTVEE A,

SRERNEEICLIEEMERVFHE - URIRT
EE%: UBS SUMi TRUST W zJ/LR IR UAVIMGRASH SMEMNEI2E BRUEBR(E®)$E 3233 5
MARE: BAIHERS. —REFZABRREERERS. —BEFZASHEYIG £

LHICBTHIERAKAZFDFTTEISIZIX, UBS SUMI TRUST DT )LR IR AV MMGRAESHOBEHDEE . HEREIZHLTRKX 1.10% (Fd) . AEHXFOFTEREIZ(E. #5

EREBISHLTERAK 1.375% (FiA) OFHHEABRELLYET, 1L, SRERIGIFTIESRNEG SN ORE| (FEIRE SRR YRREIFE DI SNEE], F)ET55E81ZIE.
MZBEHROREEBDILICKIYINSOFHHEZBAIFHHEERTIEENHYET . COBEDOFHE L. TIHKE. REIORNBFICIEL T, BEHELHOMTRELE

TOT,. ZDEREEEHONLORBHTIHELIEITEFFA. NOOBAEDFTERSITIEIFHFTHERAMESIATOET . AERIDOEEIIZIZERNTOFRE FHEOMIZH
E&RERATIETORSIZHANZFHE. HEZEOEILVARELLYET, BICKUFEHH. RESFHNELYET, KA L. KEOEHLVEBESELEIBEETNIHYET . 4

E#%XL. ABBREOEHEICRYBRSELIEETNAIHYET . FABEREETL. HAANETHEOME OB HEEDELICKYMENESHLEBEANELSIETAAHY
3

BHRICEVTES (EE. Al BFFRIME. 48, F) LA/ EFALLGYB BRIV EEG S X BAREOABZINNEEET, EHE, EFKEOEBHFICLYE
BINETL BREZEELSEENAHYES  NEESFEL. ABHBOEDFICKVEBERNLELLIEETNAHYFES,

BHICETHREETEOSIEICE, BERMICCRIBVVECFHENELTRRAASEEICHLTRRK 3.3% (Bd) DBARFHEHLNMNET, - BEFICEEIGEV1
CERELT.BRREERNGS. BEROEEMEBICHL TR 03%DEAMERRELZ. NEREERENEE. BERO—OLYMEEMZICHLTRRS0%DERF
HMECRBVEEAGELNHYET . REGRORFHMMPICHEMICCRBVVEERELT, ERMECMEERBEICH2EREEE A (ERHM) (BNRERFRDS
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